
 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 27 October 2021 
 
  
MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Gahir (Chair), Matloob (Vice Chair), Basra, 

Dhaliwal, Hussain, Kaur, Malik, Sharif and Smith) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th 

September 2021 
 

1 - 8 - 

 
SCRUTINY ISSUES 
  

3.   Member Questions 
 

- - 

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask questions 
of the relevant Director / Associate Director, relating to 
pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated). 
 

  

 
4.   Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23 

 
9 - 28 All 

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

5.   Forward Work Programme 
 

29 - 44 - 
 

6.   Members' Attendance Record 2021/22 
 

45 - 46 - 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 13th January 2022 
 

- - 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 
Covid-19: To accommodate social distancing there is significantly restricted capacity of the Council 
Chamber and places for the public are very limited.  We would encourage those wishing to observe 
the meeting to view the live stream.  Any members of the public who do wish to attend in person 
should are encouraged to contact the Democratic Services Officer.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th September, 
2021. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Gahir (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), Bal, Basra, Dhaliwal, 

Kaur, Malik and Smith 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ali, S Parmar and Sharif 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hussain 

 
 

PART I 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.  
Councillor Bal remained and participated in the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th April 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Member Questions  
 
No Member Questions had been received. 
 

4. Performance & Projects Report, Quarter 1 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report that set out the latest performance 
information for the 2021/22 financial year as measured by the corporate 
balanced scorecard indicators and an update on the progress of the fifteen 
projects in the portfolio. 
 
It was noted that the Committee was receiving the report prior to Cabinet, 
which would consider it on 20th September, therefore any concerns or issues 
raised could be referred to the Cabinet meeting.  Due to unforeseen 
circumstances, no officer from the Strategy & Improvement team was able to 
be present at the Committee to answer any questions Members may have, 
but assurance had been provided that answers would be collated and 
circulated after the meeting.  The Committee expressed its dissatisfaction that 
there wasn’t an officer to present the report at the meeting and asked that this 
be recorded.  The Chair had already raised the matter and asked that the 
Executive Board consider which senior officers should attend in future to 
answer questions on the report. 
 
Members discussed the report and raised the following questions: 
 

 Our Futures – a Member queried why Our Futures was not categorised 
and reported on as a Gold Project given its significance to the Council.  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.09.21

An explanation
[...]
s in Multiple Occupation.  The committee asked for 
more information on the actions taken to achieve these improvements 
and of any lessons learned to improve performance in other areas. 
 

 Recycling - Appendix A of the Performance Scorecard showed that the 
recycling indicator was now ‘red’ rated.  Members asked for more 
information about the reasons for this and the actions that were being 
taken to address it. 

 
Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Sharif commented that ward councillors 
had not been well engaged in the activity described in Chalvey.  The 

Page 2



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.09.21

Committee agreed that councillors should be properly engaged on such 
initiatives in their wards. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion it was agreed that the report be noted and 
that the further information requested by the Committee be circulated as soon 
as possible after the meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the Performance and Projects report for the first quarter of 

2021/22 be noted. 
 

5. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  Quarter 1 2021/22  
 
The Director of Finance introduced a report that set out the revenue and 
capital financial monitoring position for the first quarter of the financial year to 
the end of June 2021. 
 
The Council’s General Fund was currently forecasting a cumulative deficit of 
£111m as at 21st March 2022 as per the s.114 notice, which included an 
assumed in-year deficit of £6.9m although it was noted this figure was 
continually being refined and would change.  The current forecast in-year 
overspend for 2021/22 was £5.575m, which was therefore an improvement of 
£1.325m.  The Dedicated Schools Grant was forecasting a cumulative deficit 
of £23.775m as at 31st March 2022, which was an improvement of £3m on the 
previous figure.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) position was forecast 
as breakeven, although it had not been fully reviewed and would therefore 
change.  The forecast capital programme outturn for 
[...]
eing reviewed and was likely to be significantly 
reduced in scale, before being represented to Members for approval. 
 
Further detail was also requested on the loan to GRE5 referred to in 
paragraph 8.14 of the report.  In particular, it was queried whether the £2.3m 
stated in this report was included in, or additional to, the £10m figure reported 
to Council in July 2021.   The current position on James Elliman Homes was 
also raised and whether further acquisitions were still being made despite the 
Council’s financial position. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted. 
 
Resolved – The Committee noted the current management position on the 

2021/22 accounts: 
 

(a) The council’s forecast cumulative deficit and improvement as at the 
end of June 2021/22 of £1.325m. 
 

(b) The forecast General Fund revenue position for 2021/22 as at the end 
of June 2021 is a £5.575m overspend; 
 

(c) The progress towards the 2021/22 savings programme; 
 

(d) The work being done by all parties across the Council to verify the 
savings identified in the 21/22 budget and action being taken to 
mitigate the budget gap in the current financial year by 30/9/21; 
 

(e) The current DSG cumulative deficit is £23.775m and in-year forecast 
as at the end of June 2021/22 was £4.885m deficit. 
 

(f) The current forecast spend on Transformation to deliver savings; 
 

(g) The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was forecast to spend to budget 
for as at the end of June 2021. 
 

(h) Approval of the capital budgets carry forward from 2020/21 
 

(i) Note that the current capital programme was unaffordable, and a 
number of schemes are being reviewed to determine whether they can 
be stopped or their scope reduced. 
 

(j) Note that funding assumptions in some schemes that had been 
included in the capital programme as funded from capital receipts had 
been updated. 

Page 4



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.09.21

 
(k) Note the forecast capital spend for 2021/22, p
[...]
o 5.8 of the 
report which, in summary, stated that the issues considered, debated and 
voted on at the meeting of Council on 22nd July 2021 directly responded to the 
matters raised, notably that a vote to remove the Leader of the Council had 

Page 5



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.09.21

taken place in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
The Committee agreed with the proposed response with the additional 
comment that two external, independent reviews by CIPFA and MHCLG were 
taking place and that it was expected those reports would be published by the 
Government. 
 
Councillor Smith expressed the view that there had been a lack of 
accountability and proposed a motion that read as follows: 
 

“The Slough Borough Council Executive/Cabinet apologises to the 
citizens of Slough for its poor financial management and unsustainable 
levels of borrowing, as well as for its resulting withdrawal of local 
welfare provision,  It commits to reinstate a scheme of local welfare 
provision that is adequate and sustainable, as soon as possible, 
funding by savings elsewhere in the Council.  In the interim, a fund 
should be created to offer emergency help to the most needy and 
vulnerable of Slough’s citizens that would be administered by SBC’s 
social workers in support of their clients, replacing in some measure 
the discretionary fund that each social worker used to have to help 
hardship cases, previously withdrawn.  It urges the Cabinet to consider 
following the example of the Cabinet members on Liverpool City 
Council and foregoing their special responsibility allowances as an act 
of contrition and a means of helping to create such a fund.” 

 
The proposal was not seconded and therefore not put to the vote.  Other 
members of the committee did comment that the Leader of the Council had 
issued an apology to residents at the Council meeting in July 2021. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the response was agreed as set out in 
paragraphs 5.4 to 5.8 of the report, with the additional comment that two 
independent reviews had been carried out and it was expected would be 
published by the Government in due course. 
 
Resolved – That the response to the position be agreed as set out in 

paragraphs 5.4 to 5.8 of the report, plus reference to the 
independent reviews, that: 

 
“The matters raised in the petition related specifically to the 
Council meeting held on 22nd July 2021 and the actions 
requested are considered to have been completed through the 
proper procedures set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The petition requested that a “vote of no confidence” in the 
Leader of the Council be held at that meeting if a resignation had 
not been submitted. Following the submission of the petition, a 
motion to this effect was submitted by 6 councillors, debated and 
voted on in the Council meeting on 22nd July. The motion to 
remove the Leader of the Council (see Appendix A to the report) 

Page 6



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.09.21

was not carried. There were 6 votes in favour of the motion to 
remove the Leader, 31 votes against and 2 abstentions. 
 
The other requests made in the petition were also complied with 
at the Council meeting on 22nd July 2021 which included: 
 
 A detailed Section 114 report from the Section 151 Officer 

setting out the severity of the financial situation facing the 
Council and the proposed actions to address the position. 

 The Chief Executive’s response to the Section 114 report 
which included proposals to control in-year spending and set 
the budget for 2022/23 and beyond, which would include a 
strong role for Member scrutiny and public consultation. 

 A report on further statutory recommendations from the 
Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, and the 
management response. 

 Several questions from electors on the financial position put 
directly to the Leader of the Council. 

 A motion on ‘financial recovery’ relating to the management 
and leadership of the Council. 

 
The Council meeting was held in public, live streamed and the 
recording published immediately after the meeting. The Council 
suspended various procedure rules during the meeting to ensure 
that all matters could be considered in public  Part I of the 
meeting to ensure maximum transparency. 
 
All documents relating to the meeting are published on the 
Council website and the recording is also available published, 
which will show the matters contained in the petition were 
considered at the meeting.” 

 
7. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee considered the draft work programme for 2021/22.  The focus 
of scrutiny for the coming year would be on the budget and financial issues.  
The Committee and all three scrutiny panels would meet in November to 
scrutinise corporate and directorate budgets for 2022/23. 
 
The Committee’s annual meeting with the Police & Crime Commissioner and 
Chief Constable was now scheduled for January 2022, having originally being 
planned for the November meeting.  Members commented on the importance 
of the PCC and Chief Constable being able to attend personally this year to 
ensure Slough’s issues could be raised at the appropriate level. 
 
Members made a number of other suggestions for the work programme: 
 

 Progress of Nova House fire safety improvements; 
 Covid-19 update and winter planning including flu vaccination 

(information report); 

Page 7



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16.09.21

 Osborne housing repair contract (information report). 
 
The Democratic Services Lead noted these proposals and would work with 
the chair and chairs of the panels and other committees to consider and 
include in the relevant work programmes, ensuring the reports went to the 
appropriate committees and avoided duplication. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted and suggestions for 

additional items be taken forward with the chair and scrutiny 
panel chairs. 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting - 4th November 2021  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed at 4th November 2021 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.47 pm) 

Page 8



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
– 4.11.21

P
age 9

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4



FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL – CORPORATE SERVICES

P
age 10



The key controllable service area budgets for 2021/22 are as follows:

2021/22 BUDGET BY SERVICE

Service Area Expenditure 
Budget £m

Income Budget
£m

Net Budget 
£m

Customer Services 2.244 (0.450) 1.794

Business Support 6.237 (1.154) 5.083

Governance 2.293 (0.186) 2.107

HR 1.316 (0.163) 1.153

IT
4.486 - 4.486

16.577 (1.953) 14.624

This is the budget figures as at Period 6 (Q2)

P
age 11



2021/22 BUDGET PROGRESS

2021/22 Budget Progress

Customer Services

 Agency staffing cost and cost of the Telephony system, £387k

 Customer Service historic legacy costs, £265k

 Offset by Covid grant and staffing savings 

Business support is projecting an underspend of £200k, being staffing savings and Covid grant 
partly offset by pressures in building management

Governance is overspending by £200k, with ICT projecting a £100k overspend offset by a £100k
under spend in HR – largely contractual and staffing related

P
age 12



2021/22 KEY ISSUES

HR

 Lack of capacity for example in Learning & Development; Health & Safety; the ability to manage 
a future restructure and new working practices; and managing the job evaluation process

 Recruitment and retention of staff

Legal Services

 Effective management of legal services contract, for example by involving our legal services 
team at the earliest possible stage to avoid or mitigate unnecessary risks and/or costs 

 Scrutiny support: this requires additional resource,  such as recruitment of a statutory scrutiny 
officer

P
age 13



2021/22 KEY ISSUES

Data & Insight Team

 Demands associated with the need to collect and analysis good quality data in a timely 
manner, 
[...]
 year

 Financing some Covid related expenditure through Covid grants of circa £340k will likewise 
contribute to savings 

 The above savings are offset by staffing costs largely in revenues and benefits 

P
age 24



2021/22 KEY ISSUES

There are several key issues that the finance service is dealing with as regularly and fully reported 
to Council:

 Delivery of three set of accounts plus prior period adjustments for 2 further years

 Preparation of the Council’s recovery and renewal plan

 Preparation of the Council’s approach to asset sales

 Ensuring delivery of the budget savings in the March 2021 budget report

 Review of all companies

 Agresso system 

 Leading on actions on the internal audit recommendations

 Resourcing and resolving the finance team skills, capacity etc

 Financial management improvements

In addition there is within revenues and benefits:

 A restructure is needed 

 Customer service improvements are needed

 Limited self-service offer and automation of back office processes to be addressed

 Levels of outstanding debt to tackle

P
age 25



2022/23 SAVINGS PROPOSALS

 It is anticipated by 2022/23 the service can confidently reduce the audit fee bass budget by circa 
£150k

 A proportion if the overall efficiency target of £100k will be allocated to this service and managed 
through vacancies and other budgets

 By reviewing the internal audit and procurement services a saving of £700k will be made

 Grant income of £300k is secured for 2022/23

P
age 26



DEPARTMENTAL EMERGING PRESSURES LIKELY TO BE FACED 
IN 2022/23

There will be several key issues that the finance service will be dealing in 2022/23:

 Delivery of one set of accounts 
 Preparation of the Council’s recovery and renewal plan
 Working with Place on the Council’s asset sales
 Ensuring delivery of the budget savings for 2022/23 and options for the MTFS for 2023/34 

onward
 Continuous review of all companies
 Agresso system 
 Leading on actions on the internal audit recommendations
 Resourcing and resolving the finance team skills, capacity etc
 Financial management improvements

In addition there is within revenues and benefits:
 Recruitment and retention of staff is needed
 Delivery of new technology to drive service performance
 Procurement
 Implementation
 Embedding and maintaining

P
age 27



BUDGET CONSULTATION

Timeline

Progress on the budgeted savings for 2021/22 is on track and will be monitored through the 
monthly monitor going forward  

The proposed 2022/23 savings are significantly dependent on the progress on the accounts which 
is expected to happen to time and qualityP

age 28



 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
DATE:    4th November 2021 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Nick Pontone, Democratic Services Lead 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875120 
     
WARDS:   All 
 

PART I 
FOR CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2021/22 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to identify priorities and topics 

for its Work Programme for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
2. Recommendations/Proposed Action 

 
2.1 That the OSC consider its work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 

municipal year. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3.1 The Council’s decision-making and the effective scrutiny of it underpins the 

delivery of all the Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy priorities.  The OSC, alongside 
the 3 Scrutiny Panels combine to meet the local authority’s statutory requirement 
to provide public transparency and accountability, ensuring the best outcomes for 
the residents of Slough.   

 
3.2 The work of scrutiny also reflects the priorities of the Five Year Plan, as follows: 
 

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful 
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs 
 Slough
[...]
1753 875120 

- None 
 

√  

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2021/22 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
COUNCILLOR 
 
 

10/06/21 
Cancelled* 

13/07/21 
Cancelled 

16/09/21 04/11/21 13/01/21 17/02/22 
 

17/03/22 07/04/22 

Gahir (Chair) 
 

  P      

Matloob 
(Vice-Chair 

  P      

Bal ** 
 

  P      

Basra 
 

  P      

Dhaliwal 
 

  P      

Hussain 
 

  Ap      

Kaur 
 

  P      

Malik 
 

  P      

Sharif ** 
 

        

Smith 
 

  P      

 
P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given 
 
* The Committee meeting scheduled on 10th June 2021 was technically cancelled as the only formal item of business is appointments to the 
scrutiny panels and these had been made at Annual Council to reduce the need for a formal in person meeting during Covid-19 restrictions.  
This meeting is usually combined with O&S training which took place online on 17th June 2021 
 
** Councillor Sharif replaced Councillor Bal on the Committee from 23rd September 2021

P
age 45

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th September 2021
	4 Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23
	Proposals for FInance & Commercial - Finance including Revenues & Benefits

	5 Forward Work Programme
	FOR CONSIDERATION & COMMENT
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
	Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme Appendix
	Notification of Decisions Appendix, 15/11/2021 Cabinet

	6 Members' Attendance Record 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 4th November, 
2021. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Gahir (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), Kaur, Malik, Sharif and 

Smith 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ali, Hulme, Mohammad and 

Swindlehurst 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Basra, Dhaliwal and Hussain 

 
 

PART I 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

10. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th September 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

11. Member Questions  
 
No Member Questions had been submitted. 
 

12. Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23  
 
The Leader of the Council, who had portfolio responsibility for finance and 
several corporate services, gave a detailed presentation on the in-year budget 
position for 2021/22 and the draft savings proposals for 2022/23 for corporate 
services including finance, commercial, governance, IT, HR and business 
support. 
 
The Committee noted that in view of the Council’s severe financial position, 
including the Section 114 notice issued in July, intensive work had been 
taking place by Lead Members and Directors in recent months to close the 
budget gap in the current year, develop robust savings plans for next year and 
improve financial processes and governance.  The scrutiny arrangements 
were being significantly strengthened with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
considering corporate budget savings much earlier than previous years, and 
each of the three scrutiny panels would conduct detailed scrutiny of proposals 
in their directorates in November and again in January 2022 prior to the 
budget being set in March 2022. 
 
The Leader summarised the slides which had been circulated with the 
agenda.  In relation to finance and commercial matters, it was noted that the 
key issues for 2021/22 included delivering three years of accounts and prior 
year adjustments; preparing the Council’s Recovery & Renewal Plan; 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 04.11.21

reviewing all Council companies; improving financial management practice; 
and addressing the outstanding internal audit recommendations.  There were 
a number of challenges in the Revenues & Benefits service and the plans in 
place to address them were summarised.  The finance and commercial 
savings proposed for 2022/23 included a reduction in the audit fee and 
reviewing internal audit and procurement services.  In relation to other 
corporate services, savings proposals included reduced building management 
costs and additional income, managing vacancies and ICT contract savings. It 
was recognised that there would need to be investment in a number of core 
services, such as finance, IT modernisation and scrutiny support. 
 
The Committee welcomed the early opportunity to scrutinise the budget and 
asked a number of questions which are summarised as follows: 
 

 Did the Council receive good value from externally provided services 
such as internal audit, procurement and legal and were the 
arrangements being reviewed?  Each contract varied, for example the 
contract with HB Law was five-year agreement entered into in 2018 
and provided the Council with access to specialist advice and support 
that it couldn’t provide with an in-house service.  Prior to the HB Law 
contract the Council often had to draw on more expensive specialist 
legal advice and the current arrangement was stable, although further 
efficiencies could be explored and the longer term options would be 
considered when the contract approach it’s end date.  The additional 
procurement support from RSM was initially a short term arrangement 
that was extended.  It would be subject to a review to move from 
relatively expensive short term support to a more sustainable, 
permanent model.  All options were being assessed.  Members of the 
Committee expressed concern that governance processes for 
awarding and then extending a short term procurement support 
contract of this nature did not appear to followed due process, although 
it was recognised that it was important that the Council had access to 
the appropriate professional expertise given the scale of its external 
contracts.  Assurance was provided that steps were being taken to 
address weaknesses identified in financial governance, including 
revised contract procedure rules which would be considered by Council 
later in November. 
 

 The Council would be required to dispose of a significant proportion of 
its assets as part of the Capitalisation Directive.  What was the current 
position on the status of a revised request to Government?  It was 
responded that the original capitalisation request of circa £15m 
submitted in March 2021 had risen substantially as the new financial 
team had uncovered significant issues, including with the Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP).  A revised request had not yet been 
submitted to the Government, but it would be above £200m and would 
require substantial disposals from the Council’s asset base of 
approximately £1.2bn.  The Cabinet had already agreed some of the 
processes to manage the disposals programme and a report had been 
provided to Place Scrutiny Panel in September. 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 04.11.21

 
 What was the overall savings position for 2022/23 and how would 

residents be effected?  The Leader commented that, after extensive 
and urgent work, savings plans for the current year would be delivered 
and the savings proposed largely closed the revenue budget gap for 
2022/23.  Further work would be undertaken to fully close the gap prior 
to budget setting and the savings proposals and business cases were 
now being refined and reviewed, including by scrutiny.  Consultation 
with residents on the budget would begin this month and there would 
also be separate consultations for a number of savings proposals 
where there were significant impacts on service provision such a day 
centres, children’s centres and libraries.  The Section 151 Officer 
highlighted that in relation to the corporate services the savings would 
not have a significant impact on residents and that savings on frontline 
services would be reviewed by the scrutiny panels in the coming 
weeks. 
 

 How had the Council made such a significant error in MRP, had the 
issue been investigated and would Member training be provided on 
such matters?  The Leader reviewed the background the decisions on 
MRP taken in 2016, including that Members had agreed a review 
following a change to government guidance, but that the outcome of 
this review had not come back to Members.  The Section 151 Officer 
stated that a significant amount of work had been done by the new 
finance team to understand and address the issues, although the 
financial gap caused by the errors were severe.  A new treasury 
management strategy would come to Council in early 2022 for approval 
and a proposal on enhanced finance training for Members would be 
considered by the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee in 
December. 
 

 There was a high level of outstanding debt in revenues and benefits.  
What was being done to improve collection rates?  The Council had 
taken a different approach to debt collection early in the Covid-19 
pandemic although steps had been taken to normalise debt recovery.  
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that there was a detailed Revenues 
& Benefits Improvement Plan and debt collection was a key part of the 
plan. 
 

 The governance reviews had highlighted weaknesses with the 
Council’s companies.  How were these issues being addressed?  All 
the Council’s companies were being reviewed, with the exception of 
the newly established Slough Children First.  The Council had 11 
subsidiary companies, several of which were dormant and would be 
closed.  Some of the company arrangements were complex and 
required a significant amount of work to review.  Companies that were 
retained would be subject to improved governance and financial 
management processes. 

 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 04.11.21

Each service area listed in the presentation was considered in turn.  Members 
asked several other specific questions about savings relating to the need for 
the legal library, corporate training budget and the telephony system.  In 
relation to the electoral cycle it was noted that the Council had established a 
Member Working Group last year to consider a proposal to move to whole 
Council elections and a consultation would take place with residents in 
November and December.  The Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities (DLUHC) had highlighted the importance of this issue as part of 
improving the Council’s governance. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of further restructures following Our Futures 
and the service reviews.  This led to a discussion during which Members 
agreed the provision of high quality core services such as finance, IT and HR 
were critical to supporting the delivery of frontline services by other 
directorates.  Some Members expressed concern that budget and service 
reductions in core services would be counter-productive.  It was noted that the 
recruitment freeze over the past year had led to skills gaps and a lack of 
capacity in certain corporate services and the service reviews would need to 
address these issues to ensure key services were adequately functioning.  
The Committee asked that further information be provided in due course on 
the service reviews and restructures relating to corporate services, particularly 
finance, IT, HR and revenues & benefits.  The Committee also strongly 
supported the commitment to provide sufficient resources for scrutiny support 
as this had been removed in the Our Futures re-organisation and should be 
appropriately restored as had been highlighted in the governance review. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee welcomed the early 
opportunity to scrutinise the corporate budget proposals.  Members were 
generally in agreement with the proposed corporate savings but also agreed 
that core corporate services were crucial to the delivery of frontline Council 
services and in some instances would require investment to bring back up to 
the required standard, including finance, IT and HR.  The Chair encouraged 
committee members to attend some of the forthcoming scrutiny panel 
meetings at which directorate budget proposals would be discussed. 
 
Resolved – That the budget position for corporate services in 2021/22 and 

the draft savings proposals for 2022/23 were noted and the 
comments of the Committee would be taken into consideration 
during the budget process. 

 
13. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  Members agreed that they wished to scrutinise the Repairs, 
Maintenance & Investment contract for housing repairs.  The Customer & 
Community Scrutiny Panel was due to carry out scrutiny of this matter in 
December 2021 and it was agreed that this would jointly scrutinised. 
 
In view of the discussion earlier in the meeting during consideration of the 
corporate budget proposals, the Committee agreed to add the IT 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 04.11.21

modernisation programme and restructure to its work programme.  The date 
would be confirmed in due course as the timelines for this programme were 
not yet finalised. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be agreed. 
 

14. Members' Attendance Record 2021/22  
 
Resolved - That the Members’ Attendance Record for the 2021/22 municipal 

year be noted. 
 

15. Date of Next Meeting - 13th January 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th January 2022 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.42 pm) 


